Jur 10,

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, NH 03301

<QUES.._ /...

Authorize Department of Environmental Services (DES) to Retroactively amend a Sole Source
agreement (PO# 1076631) with the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS), Pembroke, NH (VC# 175772),
by extending the end date to January 31, 2023 from January 31, 2022, and increasing the
agreement amount by $19,700 to $439,700 from $420,000 effective as of January 31, 2022
through January 1, 2023 upon Governor and Council approval. The original agreement was
approved on September 9, 2020, item #60. Funding is 100% Emerging Contaminants Funds.

Fundir isavailab intt 7 ‘lown int:
FY 2022

03-44-44-444010-8873-102-500731 $19,700
Dept. Environmental Services, Emerging Contaminants, Contracts for Program Services

EXPLANATION

The additional time needed for DES to review preliminary study results and negotiate appropriate
cost sharing of overages with USGS caused a delay in requesting this extension. An extension and
increase to the agreement amount are needed to allow USGS to complete the scope of work.
Specifically, the sampling, analysis, field studies, and reporting required additional effort and
have taken longer than anticipated due to challenges of field activities during the pandemic and
complications related to sampling in winter weather conditions. USGS believes that this
ex 1t 1and budget increase will provide sufficient time and personnel to complete the work.

The agreement funds a study to assess the occurrence of per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances
(PFAS) in shallow soils and biosolids in New Hampshire and evaluate the risk to groundwater that
may be caused by leaching of these contaminants from both soil and biosolids. The work involves
an extensive sampling and analysis effort of soils at 100 locations throughout the state and
selected biosolids, and additional laboratory and field studies to characterize leaching behavior.
DES entered into the Sole Source agreement with USGS for this study because of their unique
capabilities and previous extensive experience conducting statewide studies of the occurrence
of eme r contaminants. Previous work conducted by USGS in New Hampshire includes






UN..iD L. AT 3 DEPAn . MEN . . _IEIN...LOR
U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
AMENDMENT OF JOINT FUNDING AGREEMENT
FOR
WATER RESOURCES INVESTIGATIONS

Amendment Number 1
Agreement #: 2 ;JFANH000015
Customer #:600000093
Tax ID #: 02-6000618

This amendment is for Joint Funding Agreement 20LGJFANHO000015, dated September 22,
2020.

1. The parties hereto agree that subject to the availability of appropriations and in accordance
with their respective authorities there shall be maintained in cooperation a study "Per- and
Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) Partitioning to Soils and Biosolids in New Hampshire" herein
called the program.

2. Paragraphs 2a of the agreement are hereby X _increase __ decreased by $35,000.00 and to
read as follows:

@ $ "1 100.00 by the party of the first part during the period
September 22, 2020 through January 31, 2023

Paragraph 2b of the agreement are hereby _X_increased __ decreased by $19,700.00_to read
as follows:

(b) § 439,700.00 by the party of the second part during the period
September 22,2020 through January 31, 2023

Billing for this agreement will be rendered Quarterly. Payment of bills are due

within 60 days after billing date. If not paid by the due date, interest will be charged at the current
Treasury rate for each 30-day period, or portion thereof, that the payment is delayed beyond the
due date. (31 USC 3717; Comptroller General File B-212222, August 23, 1983.)

UNITED STATES NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR DEPARTMENT OF
U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

. LA A7 T

(dignature) (dignatyre)
'~t-qthan P-~garn-- ) 62&3& é . [GQZZ
(Name) (Name) _
Director &mﬂ[Sﬁ/QZZéé , Z'(_/'ﬁ _@L/S
y 79

(Title) itle
Date: Nata-




s

ﬁ R ol vl . SEP03'20 P 1:16 DAS
NHDTI" ™epartment of Environmental Services

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

! tember 2020

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, NH 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize Department of Environmental Services {DES) to enter into a Sole Source agreement
with the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS}), Pembroke, NH (VC# 175772), in the amount of $420,000
to study the occurrence and behavior of per- and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) in soils and
biosolids in New Hampshire, effective upon Governor and Council approval through January 31,

' 2022. Funding is 100% Drinking Water/Groundwater Funds. '

Funding is available in the following account.

FY 2021
03-44-44-444001-8873-102-500731 $420,000
Dept. Environmental Services, Emerging Contaminants, Contracts for Program Services

EXPLANATION

The purpose of this agreement is to fund a study to assess the occurrence of PFAS in shallow soils
and biosolids in New Hampshire, and evaluate the risk to groundwater that may be caused by
leaching of these contaminants from both soil and biosolids. The work will involve an extensive
sampling and analysis effort of soils statewide and selected biosolids, and additional laboratory
and field studies to characterize leaching behavior. DES would like to enter into a Sole Source
agreement with USGS for this study because of their unique capabilities and previous extensive
experience conducting statewide studies of the occurrence of emerging contaminants. Previous
work conducted by USGS in New Hampshire includes statewide studies of methyl! tertiary-butyl

~ ether (MtBE), which were key to understanding the scope of that contamination problem.
USGS's extensive knowledge of New Hampshire soils, geology, and aquifers, along with their high
quality assurance standards, make them uniquely qualified to conduct this study. In addition to
these advantages, $180,000 in project matching funds will be provided by U___. Laboratory
analytical costs associated with this study will be paid separately and directly by DES to the
contract labs under previously approved contracts.

The study is necessary to support DES’s efforts to develop protective standards governing soil
cleanup and land application of biosolids. Uitimately, such standards are vitally important to

[OUIPURN DEgRRN W

SOV -
PO Box 95, 29 Hazen vnve, voncord, NH 03302-0095
Telephone: (603) 271-2905 * Fax: (603) 271-2456  TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
| Coul
o
protecting groundwater and drinking water quality in New Hi  »shire. The study will  ultin
an improved understanding of the occurrence and behavior of PFAS in New Hampshire soils and
biosolids, and help to position DES to develop appropriate protective standards, thus advancing
DES’s mission to protect human health and the environment.

This agreement has been approved by the Department of Jjustice as to form, content, and
execution. In the event that other funds are no longer available, General Funds will not be

requested to support this contract.

We respectfully request your approval.

‘RébertR. Scott -
Commissioner

























































